CITY OF WEST BUECHEL, KENTUCKY

ORDINANCE NO 296 SERIES 2022

AN ORDINANCE TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF WEST BUECHEL CITY COUNCIL

MEMBERS FROM SIX (6) TO SEVEN (7)

WHEREAS, KRS 83A.030(1) authorizes a home rule city designated a Mayor/Council form of government to have no less than six (6) members and no more than twelve (12) members.

WHEREAS, the West Buechel City Council believes that its' current size of six (6) members would be enhanced for various policy reasons, including but not limited to; more efficiency in the performance of their duties, as a legislative body, and in the administration of city business, by the addition of one (1) member to the council.

WHEREAS, the number of West Buechel council members shall be increased from six (6) members to seven (7) members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE CITY OF WEST BUECHEL, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

1. INCREASE IN COUNCIL MEMBERS

That, by the authority of KRS 83A.030(1), West Buechel Code of Ordinances, Sec. 30.02 shall hereby be amended to reflect that the composition of the West Buechel city council has been increased from six (6) members to seven (7) members. Said additional member shall be chosen pursuant to and in compliance with Kentucky Law.

- 2. That the provisions of this Ordinance are severable and the invalidity of one provision shall not affect the validity of any other provision, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Any provision(s) in the West Buechel Code of Ordinances that conflicts with the provision(s) of this Ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

First Reading this 3rd day of March 2022 Second Reading this 14th day of April 2022 Vetoed by Mayor this 22nd day of April 2022 Veto override by City Council this 12th day of May 2022 Publication Date: _____

Brenda Moore, Mayor, West Buechel, KY

Attested: _____ Debbie Batliner, City Clerk/Treasurer